
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Homes Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 17 March 2020 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 26 May 2020 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr R J Dolley (Chairman)
Cllr J Cairney
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr L J Cruwys
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr C J Eginton
Cllr F W Letch
Cllr S J Penny

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Election of Vice Chairman  
To elect a Vice Chairman of the Homes Policy Development Group for 
the remainder of the municipal year.

2  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes.

3  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

4  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

5  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 21 January 2020.

6  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

7  Performance and Risk  (Pages 11 - 18)
To receive a report from the Director of Operations providing Members 
with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan local service 
targets for 2019/20 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.

8  Financial Monitoring  (Pages 19 - 40)
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the 
year.

9  Car Parking Management Policy  (Pages 41 - 52)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing detailing a 
review of the Car Park Management Policy.

10  Garage Management Policy  (Pages 53 - 64)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
detailing a review of the Garage Management Policy.

11  Chairman's Annual Report for 2019/20  (Pages 65 - 66)
To receive the annual report from the Chairman of the Policy 
Development Group for 2019/20.

12  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

 Election of Chairman
 Election of Vice Chairman
 Performance and Risk Outturn for 2019/20
 Capital and Revenue Outturn for 2019/20
 HRA Outturn for 2019/20
 ASB Policy and Procedures
 Leasehold Management Policy
 Allocations Policy and Procedures
 Housing Revenue Account Asset Management Strategy
 Start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal year

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 9 March 2020

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Homes Policy Development Group – 21 January 2020 29

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
21 January 2020 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors R J Dolley (Chairman)

J Cairney, D R Coren, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, C J Eginton, F W Letch and 
S J Penny

Apologies
Councillor Mrs E M Andrews

Also Present
Councillor R L Stanley

Also Present
Officers Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health and 

Regulatory Services), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager 
for Performance, Governance and Data Security), Joanne 
Nacey (Group Manager for Financial Services), J P 
McLachlan (Principal Accountant), Mike Lowman (Repairs 
and Adaptations Supervisor), Lisa Harber (Neighbourhood 
Team Leader), Helen Carty (Housing Policy Officer) and 
Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

59 MINUTE SILENCE - COUNCILLOR JOHN DAW 

The Chairman opened the meeting and asked that those in attendance observe a 
minute’s silence in memory of Councillor John Daw.

Those present spent a minute in quiet contemplation.

60 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs E Andrews.

61 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

No interests were declared under this item.

62 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

63 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Homes Policy Development Group – 21 January 2020 30

64 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Mrs Chris Daw on to the Group. She had been 
appointed as a replacement for Cllr John Daw.

65 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT (00:06:16) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Operations 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and 
local service targets for 2019/20 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

66 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00:08:03) 

The Group Manager for Financial Services provided the following verbal update with 
regard to the income and expenditure so far in the current financial year explaining 
that a full set of reports would be provided to the next meeting.

In October a variance of £95k deficit had been reported, this had increased to a 
deficit of £243k for November.

The main areas of movement since October monitoring included the following:

 Environmental Services – net S106 expenditure was slightly less than 
previously forecast (£9k) this was offset by Earmarked Reserves.

 Waste – (£15k) garden waste and permit sales were down against budget, 
however, it was noted that numbers might pick up before year end.

 Cemeteries – income was below that which was previously forecast (£10k)
 Planning – S106 expenditure had increased by £82k, however, this was offset 

by Earmarked Reserves transfer. Planning income was a further £20k less 
than forecast at the October monitoring.

 IT – a salary pressure had been reduced by £11k.
 Revenues and Benefits – Housing Benefit Overpayments Recovery forecasts 

had dropped another £60k. The forecast had been revised following 
identification of some duplication.

 NNDR – Retained Business Rates were forecasted to be £48k lower than 
forecasted in October following appeals.

 HRA – a favourable variance of £486k remained.

The information received was NOTED.

67 GENERAL FUND BUDGET UPDATE FOR 2020/21 (00:14:50) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting the revised draft budget changes identified and discussing any 
further changes required in order for the Council to move towards a balanced budget 
for 2020/21. This report had been considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 16 
January 2020, however, the Group were asked whether they wished to feed back 
any further comment to the Cabinet for them to consider at their meeting on 13 
February before the budget was finally approved by Council on 26 February.

Page 6



Homes Policy Development Group – 21 January 2020 31

The contents of the report were outlined with an explanation that the next budget 
report to the Cabinet would legally need to show a balanced position.

As an update to the Group it was reported that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 16th 
January, had resolved that a payment be made in advance of the next 3 Years’ 
Pension Deficit and that there be a minimum General Reserves (General Fund) limit 
of £2m. It was also reported that there was an amendment to the car parking charges 
proposal that would increase the overall deficit position by £57k.

Key messages within the report included the following:

 The Council had been notified by the Devon Pension Fund that the employers’ 
contributions for 2020/2021 needed to increase from 14.7% to 16.6%, this 
added £177k to the Council’s costs but was partly offset by a reduction in the 
lump sum payment of £134k as shown in Appendix 2 of the report.

 The Council needed to finalise the Business Rates forecast to Central 
Government by the end of January, however, the Council had a Business 
Rates Smoothing Reserve which would help to address the volatility of 
Business Rates and the impact of appeals.

 The Final Settlement from Central Government rarely changed from what was 
provisionally announced in December each year. Unless any further savings 
were proposed the default position in order to balance the budget would be to 
make a transfer from reserves which would be the last resort. The situation for 
2021/2022 was looking like leading to an even bigger budget gap.

Discussion took place with regard to:

 The proposed saving to remove the budget for the weed team. It was felt that 
the parishes in particular made use of this service and the appearance of the 
district was important to a great many people. The removal of this saving 
would add c£53k to the budget gap.

 The capital budget in relation to the Pannier Market; the revenue proposal in 
the report being the cheaper of two considered options.

 The budget in relation to the Tiverton Bus Station and the proposal to increase 
the cost ‘per visit’ by a further 5p.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the proposed savings identified in relation to 
the weed team be removed and that the budget in this area be retained.

(Proposed by Cllr C Eginton and seconded by Cllr R J Dolley)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

68 DRAFT 2020/21 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET (00:33:56) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive providing an 
estimate of the budget required for the operation of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) in 2020/21. It included a proposal on the rent increase and a schedule of other 
fees and charges.

Page 7



Homes Policy Development Group – 21 January 2020 32

It was explained that the position in relation to the HRA draft budget remained largely 
unchanged since the previous meeting.

Key issues included:

 Social and affordable rents.
 Salary changes.
 Pension contribution pressures.
 Contributions towards renewables.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The poor condition of some Council owned garages. In the past two years 
there had been a planned maintenance budget of £75k to repair those 
garages requiring it. This budget would continue for the next three years. It 
was confirmed that all asbestos roofs were being removed and garages were 
being ‘future proofed’ wherever possible. Where garages were in such a poor 
state of repair it was not cost effective to repair them, consideration would be 
given to knocking them down and either creating larger garages or utilising the 
space to better effect for local residents, for example, hardstanding 
replacements.

 There was a requirement for the Council to install particular types of smoke 
and fire detectors in order to comply with relevant regulations.

 It was confirmed that the Council used external contractors to undertake gas 
servicing.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the rent increase proposed and the other HRA 
budget proposals for 2020/21 be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr D R Coren and seconded by Cllr F Letch)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes

69 HRA MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (00:57:07) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) providing 
an estimate of the budget required for the operation of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) from 2020/21 – 2023/24.

The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following:

 Salary pressures, pay awards and pension changes.
 The largest number in the HRA was the dwelling rent figure. Central 

Government dictated how this would change, stating that Mid Devon’s 
Formula Rent would decrease by 1% each year until 2019/2020. The Council 
had been informed that it would need to revert to the previous policy after this 
time which would allow it to increase rents by CPI + 1% from 2020/2021.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Housing Revenue Account Medium Term 
Financial Plan be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Page 8



Homes Policy Development Group – 21 January 2020 33

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

70 TENANT COMPENSATION POLICY (01:03:10) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Building Services 
advising Members of the revised improvements to the Tenant Compensation Policy.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Tenant Compensation Policy be 
approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

71 IMPROVEMENTS TO COUNCIL PROPERTIES POLICY (01:06:00) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Building Services 
advising Members of the revised Improvements to Council Properties Policy.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Improvements to Council 
Properties Policy be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

72 INCOME MANAGEMENT POLICY (01:10:25) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services presenting the revised Income Management Policy.

The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following:

 The amount of both internal and external consultation that had taken place as 
part of the policy review.

 Any revisions to the policy reflected the Housing Services’ commitment to 
ensuring that all cases were treated consistently although the policy did offer 
some discretion to enable reasonable adjustments to be made where 
necessary.

 Other revisions to the policy included consideration of how Universal Credit 
was paid as well as issues in relation to the workings of eviction panels and 
the fact that rent would now be required to be paid over 52 weeks rather than 
48 weeks.

Brief discussion took place regarding rental payment arrangements given that 
Universal Credit was paid in arrears.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Income Management Policy be 
approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Page 9



Homes Policy Development Group – 21 January 2020 34

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes)

73 HOUSING SECTOR UPDATE (01:19:03) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * from the Group Manager for 
Housing Services providing information on the latest developments relating to social 
housing.

Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

74 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:20:18) 

No further issues were identified for the next meeting other than those already listed 
in the work programme.

(The meeting ended at 3.40 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 10



HOMES PDG       
17 MARCH 2020               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT 

Cabinet Member Cllr Simon Clist, Cabinet Member for Housing
Responsible Officer Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Governance, 

Performance and Data Security

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2019/20 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are effectively 
maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and regular 
monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where 
necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot be 
mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

Impact on Climate Change: No impacts identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2019-20 financial year. The 
PDG is invited to suggest measures they would like to see included in 
the future for consideration.

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Economy Portfolio. See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for Homes at present.

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And 
Risk management system (SPAR).

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2.0 Performance

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Build more council houses: Whilst no 
additional houses have reached the planning stage at present, work continues 
on the feasibility of further development within our own estates and elsewhere.

2.2 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Facilitate the housing growth that Mid 
Devon needs, including affordable housing: Bringing Empty homes into 
use has already well exceeded the annual target and the number of affordable 
homes delivered was well above target @ 31 December. 

2.3 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Planning and enhancing the built 
environment: the Cullompton Masterplan and Delivery Plan consultation runs 
from 25 February until 15 April and the Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension 
consultation runs from 27 February to 9 April.

2.4 The 6 week public consultation on the Local Plan main modifications finished 
on 17 February 2020. 75 representations were received, these were sent to 
the Inspector for his consideration on 28 February.

 
2.5 Other: most measures were either on or above target except for Average 

days to re-let which was just outside the target of 14 days and Properties 
with a valid gas safety certificate. For this @ 31 January there were 5 
properties referred to Legal services to gain access in accordance with MDDC 
procedure.

2.6 Housing performance remains in the top quartile compared with HouseMark. 

3.0 Risk

3.1 Risk reports to committees include strategic risks with a current score of 10 or 
more in accordance. (See Appendix 2)

3.2 Operational risk assessments are job specific and flow through to safe 
systems of work. These risks go to the Health and Safety Committee 
biannually with escalation to committees where serious concerns are raised.

3.3 The Corporate risk register is regularly reviewed by Group Managers’ Team 
(GMT) and Leadership Team (LT) and updated as required.

4.0 Conclusion and Recommendation

4.1 That the PDG reviews the performance indicators and risks for 2019-20 that 
are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet.

Contact for more Information: Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security ext 4975

Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Cabinet Member

Page 12



Corporate Plan PI Report Homes

Monthly report for 2019-2020
Arranged by Aims

Filtered by Aim: Priorities Homes
For MDDC - Services

Key to Performance Status:

Performance Indicators: No Data
Well below 

target
Below target On target Above target

Well above 
target

* indicates that an entity is linked to the Aim by its parent Service 

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 06 March 2020 16:55

Build Council Houses 6 (10/12) 26 0 0 0 0 0 26 26 26 26 26 Angela 
Haigh

(September) Palmerston Park (CY)

Performance Indicators
Title Prev 

Year 
(Period)

Prev 
Year 
End

Annual 
Target

Apr 
Act

May 
Act

Jun 
Act

Jul 
Act

Aug 
Act

Sep 
Act

Oct 
Act

Nov 
Act

Dec 
Act

Jan 
Act

[...]
Page 2 of 2SPAR.net - Homes PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

02/03/2020http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5197&type=30&nogif=0

Page 16



Risk Matrix Homes Appendix 3
Report 

For Homes - Cllr Simon Clist Portfolio
Current settings

Printed by: Catherine 
Yandle

SPAR.net
Print Date: 24 February 2020 

18:03

R
isk L

ikelih
o

o
d

5 - Very 
High

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

4 - High No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

3 -
Medium

No Risks 1 Risk 1 Risk 4 Risks No Risks

2 - Low No Risks No Risks 3 Risks 4 Risks No Risks

1 - Very 
Low

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks 4 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very 
High

Risk Severity

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Homes Appendix 3

24/02/2020http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5213&type=30&nogif=0

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
17 March 2020

FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE NINE MONTHS TO 31 DEC 2019 

Cabinet Member Cllr Alex White
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151)

Reason for Report: To present a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. The PDG note the financial monitoring information for the income 
and expenditure for the nine months to 31 December 2019 and the 
projected outturn position. 

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council 
impact directly on its ability to deliver the Corporate Plan; prioritising the use of 
available resources brought forward and any future spending will be closely linked 
to key Council pledges from the updated Corporate Plan.
 
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administration 
underpins the entire document.

Legal Implications: None.

Risk Assessment: Regular financial monitoring information mitigates the risk of 
unforeseen over or underspends at year end and allows the Council to direct its 
resources to key corporat
[...]
f any structure requires removing and the resulting debris requires 
disposal. This is particularly important because many existing structures on 
garage ground rent plots were made of materials containing asbestos. 

2.4 Reference to rent free weeks has been removed to take account of any 
changes to rent debit frequency.  The relevant clause has been amended to 
state that garage rent is due weekly as specified in the tenancy agreement.

2.5 It is not uncommon for the Housing Service to find belongings in a garage or 
on a garage ground rent plot once the tenancy has ended.  In such 
circumstances, a charge will be raised until such time as the articles are 
removed.  This reflects the fact that the garage or garage ground rent plot 
cannot be re-let until such time as the items have been removed.  The draft 
policy has been amended because the charge made can no longer be 
described as rent. 

2.6 The section relating to equality and diversity has been amended to reflect 
what is included in other Housing Service policies.

2.7 The Housing Service posted an invitation to tenants on social media asking 
them if they wanted to be involved in the review of the garage management 
policy on 30 December 2019.  The post noted that a focus group was planned 

Page 55



MDDC Report Housing Service Garage Management Policy 
V 4.4

4

but also explained that tenants also had the option to request involvement by 
email discussion in the policy review.  Unfortunately, no volunteers came 
forward.  

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Members are asked to consider the content and the proposed changes; and 
to agree a recommendation relating to the adoption of the revised policy to the 
Cabinet.  In the meantime, the policy will be reviewed and revised to reflect 
any legislative requirements and/or other guidance or good practice.  

Contact for more Information: Mrs Claire Fry, Group Manager for Housing 
Services, tel: 01884 234290, email: cfry@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Rep
[...]
 Again it is our wish to help 
homeless people who for whatever reasons have nowhere to call home being thwarted 
by the dearth of affordable places to rent.

We have all seen at first hand the efforts of the combined housing services in turning 
around void properties for reoccupation. Also long term vacant private properties have 
been brought back to the market. All the officers and workforce engaged in the toils of 
providing housing needs must be commended for their energy, enthusiasm and 
dedication.

Further onerous tasks lie ahead, the question of climate change looming large.

For PDG Members who have helped steer this PDG, I thank you whole heartedly for 
your input and support.

We have lost the ‘mighty oak’ of Cllr John Daw and I thank Cllr Derek Coren for his 
help and for stepping into the breech.

Well done to all others who have contributed to our meetings and a vote of thanks to 
our Committee Clerk whose patience is greatly appreciated. 

Cllr Ron Dolley
Chairman of the Homes Policy Development Group
March 2020

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Performance and Risk
	Homes PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Homes PDG Risk Management Report Appendix 2
	Homes PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	8 Financial Monitoring
	Appendix A - General Fund Summary
	Appendix B - Variances (002)
	Appendix C - Fees and Charges (002)
	Appendix D - Employee Costs (003)
	Appendix E - HRA Summary (002)
	Appendix F - HRA Variances (002)
	Appendix G - Capital Programme (002)

	9 Car Parking Management Policy
	Car Park Mgt Policy with tracked changes

	10 Garage Management Policy
	Garage Mgt Policy with tracked changes

	11 Chairman's Annual Report for 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Homes Policy Development Group – 17 March 2020 35

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 17 
March 2020 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors R J Dolley (Chairman)

D R Coren, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw and F W Letch

Apologies
Councillors Mrs E M Andrews, J Cairney, C J Eginton and S J Penny

Present
Officers Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Helen Carty (Neighbourhood Team Leader), J 
P McLachlan (Principal Accountant), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security) and 
Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

75 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Cllr D R Coren be elcted Vice Chairman of the Group for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2019/20.

76 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from the following Members:

 Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
 Cllr J Cairney
 Cllr C J Eginton
 Cllr S J Penny

77 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

There were no interests declared under this item.

78 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

79 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

80 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

81 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00:03:13) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Governance, Performance and Data Security providing Members with an update on 



Homes Policy Development Group – 17 March 2020 36

performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2019/20 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks.

The contents of the report were outlined with reference to:

 Whether the Group had any suggestions to make regarding additional 
measures in relation to KPI targets.

 The 6 week public consultation on the Local Plan main modifications had 
finished on 17 February 2020. 75 representations were received, these were 
sent to the Inspector for his consideration on 28 February 2020.

 The risk scores in relation to Homelessness and the fact that they were likely 
to increase given the current and ongoing situation regarding Coronavirus. 
The Housing Service Business Continuity Plan had been amended to take the 
current crisis into consideration and mitigating actions had been put in place, 
for example, the possibility of using some of the Council’s void properties to 
house those classed as homeless.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

82 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00:08:37) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far 
in the year.

The following was brought to the attention of the Group and discussion took place 
with regard to:

 The report and appendices before the Group only provided data up to the end 
of quarter three. The forecasted deficit figure in relation to the year-end 
position had previously been identified as £252k, this had now risen to £292k. 
This had mainly been due to an under recovery in the Revenues and Benefits 
area and Planning income being down on budget.

 The HRA was showing a healthy forecasted under spend of £668k. This was 
ring fenced however and would be returned to the housing maintenance fund 
at the end of the financial year.

 The 3 Rivers Development Company impairment of loans being a provision at 
this stage.

 The shortfall in relation to the Premier Inn car parking income. A detailed 
breakdown was requested and it was AGREED that the officer would provide 
this additional information.

 Concerns regarding those people on low incomes who may not be able to pay 
their rent or Council Tax.

 Concerns regarding the budgeted income per car parking space in each of the 
car parks not meeting its target, especially in relation to the Multi-Storey Car 
Park when so much had been spent on improvements and security.

 Agency fees being high in the Waste Services area. Such fees were reactive 
and it was difficult to budget for them. 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.



Homes Policy Development Group – 17 March 2020 37

83 CAR PARKING MANAGEMENT POLICY (00:25:40) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
outlining a review of the Car Park Management Policy.

It was explained that the policy had last been updated in January 2016 and it had 
therefore been due for review. The review had identified a number of minor changes 
which included:

 A clause in relation to vehicle maintenance and a requirement for tenants not 
to block dropped curbs.

 A move to virtual car parking permits rather than paper permits.
 Where vehicles have been abandoned contact would be made with the DVLA.
 The need for the policy to be clear on tenants not parking on grass verges.

Consideration was given to:

 Concerns regarding abandoned vehicles and the difficulties involved in trying 
to get them removed. These vehicles were not only untidy but quite often 
attracted anti-social behaviour. The officer explained that removal of these 
vehicles depended on whether they were on Devon Highways land or on 
MDDC housing land. If a vehicle was on housing land a notice could be 
served and enquiries made to find out who the registered keeper was. If the 
registered keeper did not respond to the notice then the Council had the ability 
to seize the vehicle and dispose of it. However, this was a lengthy process 
with officers having to prioritise workloads and other important housing 
matters. There were cross overs, in terms of how these matters were dealt 
with, with the Street Scene service who operated under different regulations. 

 Abandoned vehicles were just as much of an issue in the rural areas as well 
as the urban ones.

 The officer requested that the details of specific cases be provided to her 
outside of the meeting so that further investigations could take place.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Car Park Management Policy be 
approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

84 GARAGE MANAGEMENT POLICY (00:45:01) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Housing Services 
outlining a review of the Garage Management Policy.

It was explained that the policy had last been updated in January 2016 and it had 
therefore been due for review. The review had identified a number of minor changes 
which included:

 An amendment to facilitate future changes with regard to rental charges.
 Maintenance issues.
 Any reference to ‘rent free weeks’ had been removed.



Homes Policy Development Group – 17 March 2020 38

 Amendments in relation to garage ground rent plots.

It was further explained that there was an intention to move all housing policies to a 
ten yearly review unless there were changes to housing legislation or good practice 
guidance.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Garage Management Policy be 
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr F Letch and seconded by Cllr L Cruwys)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

85 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2019/20 (00:48:32) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a draft report * by the Chairman of the Group, 
a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council on 29 April 2020.

86 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00:52:07) 

The following was requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting (in addition to 
the items already identified in the work programme):

 A review of empty properties within the district.

(The meeting ended at 3.10 pm) CHAIRMAN


